financial year beginning on 1 January 2023 (continued)

2.1.1.a IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(i) As at 1 January 2023, the Group adjusted the carrying amount of original financial assets to the carrying amount under
IFRS 9 based on the measurement category under IFRS 9 (continued):

Carrying amount

RMB million

10. Securities at fair value through profit or loss
31 December 2022 223,790
Less: T�ransfer to financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (223,790)

1 January 2023 –

11. Interest-bearing loans and other borrowings
31 December 2022 12,774
Remeasurement: Interest payable 8

1 January 2023 12,782

12. Bonds payable
31 December 2022 34,997
Remeasurement: Interest payable 1,170

1 January 2023 36,167

13. Financial assets sold under agreements to repurchase
31 December 2022 148,958
Remeasurement: Interest payable 64

1 January 2023 149,022

(ii) As at 1 January 2023, reconciliation of the Group from the provision for impairment under IAS 39 to impairment provision
under IFRS 9 is as below:

Measurement categories

Impairment
provision under

IAS 39
Presentation

adjustment Remeasurement

Impairment
provision under

IFRS 9

RMB million

Provision for impairment of term deposits – – 324 324
Provision for impairment of statutory deposits – – 8 8
Provision for impairment of investment in debt

instruments at amortised cost – – 398 398
Provision for impairment of loans 2,343 (2,343) – –
Provision for impairment of other assets 639 – 21 660

Sub-total 2,982 (2,343) 751 1,390

Provision for impairment of fair value through
other comprehensive income – debt instruments
investment – 1,739 886 2,625

Provision for impairment of available-for-sale
securities 18,588 (18,588) – –

Sub-total 18,588 (16,849) 886 2,625

Total 21,570 (19,192) 1,637 4,015

For the year ended 31 December 2023

135Annual Report 2023 | Financial Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

2 SUMMARY OF MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

2.1.1 New accounting standards and amendments adopted by the Group for the first time for the
financial year beginning on 1 January 2023 (continued)

2.1.1.a IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments (continued)

(iii) Accounting policy for financial instruments related to IAS 39 applicable as of 31 December 2022:
Financial assets
Classification
The Group classifies its financial assets into the following categories: securities at fair value through profit or loss, held-